The adoption of these standards and interpretations has not had a significant impact on consolidated
financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2015.

Reclassifications

In 2015 the Group changed presentation of certain items of income and expenses in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in order to enhance true and fair
presentation of the consolidated financial statements. Particularly, starting 1 January 2015 the Group
classifies income from delivery of goods to customers within “Revenue” and cost of delivery of goods
to customers within “Cost of sales”.

38  M.video  Annual Report 2015

Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

11

With this regards the Group made the following reclassifications to the prior year amounts to conform
to the presentation of the current reporting period:

As previously

reported  Reclassification
After

reclassification  Comments

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 December 2014

Revenue 172 187  525  172 712

• reclassification of income
from delivery of goods to
customers in the amount of
525 to “Revenue” from
“Other operating income” Other operating income 2 526  (525)  2 001

Cost of sales (125 587)  (957)  (126 544)

• reclassification of cost of
delivery of goods to
customers in the amount of
957 to “Cost of sales” from
“Selling, general and
administrative expenses”

Selling, general and
administrative expenses (38 425)  957  (37 468)

Change in Accounting Policy

Some of the Group’s operating lease agreements stipulate that regular lease payments fixed in those
contracts include fees for the use of premises as well as reimbursement of maintenance costs
incurred by the lessor. In 2015 the Group has opted to change its accounting policy on recognition of
expenses on such contracts on a straight-line basis. Previously, the calculation of expense to be
recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term was based on the amount of lease payments
specified in the agreements, thus including both components: fees for the use of premises and
reimbursement of maintenance costs incurred by the lessor. In accordance with accounting policy
adopted in 2015 the Group applies straight-line principle for recognition of expense only for the
portion of lease payments that relates for the use of premises and that is calculated by management
for each of the lease agreements. The Group’s management believes that the new accounting policy
enhances true and fair presentation of the Group’ financial position.

The comparative information has been adjusted since the new accounting policy was applied by the
Group retrospectively. The effect of retrospective application as at 31 December 2014 and 2013 and
for the year ended 31 December 2014 was as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2013

As previously
reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy  Restated

 Deferred tax assets, net 2 570  (67)  2 503
Retained earnings 7 887  268  8 155
Other payables and accrued expenses 4 548  (335)  4 213

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2014

As previously
reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy  Restated

 Deferred tax assets, net 3 197  (113)  3 084
Retained earnings 7 849  453  8 302
Other payables and accrued expenses 6 894  (566)  6 328

Annual Report 2015  M.video  39

Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

12

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2014

As previously
reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy  Restated

 Selling, general and administrative expenses* (37 468)  231  (37 237)

Income tax expense (2 479)  (46)  (2 525)
Net profit for the year, being

total comprehensive income for the year 7 989  185  8 174
Basic earnings per share 44,82  1,03  45,85
Diluted earnings per share 44,50  1,03  45,53

* after the reclassification disclosed above

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2014

As previously
reported

Effect of change
in accounting

policy  Restated

Net profit for the year 7 989  185  8 174
Income tax expense 2 479  46  2 525
Increase in other payables and accrued expenses 2 473  (231)  2 242

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidation – The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements
of the Company and entity controlled by the Company (its subsidiary). Control is achieved when the
Company:

• Has power over the investee;
• Is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
• Has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting year as the parent
company, using consistent accounting policies.

Subsidiary is fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains